Appointment of Honorary Fishery Officer

PURSUANT to the Fisheries Act 1908, the Minister of Marine hereby appoints the person named in the Schedule hereto to be an Honorary Fishery Officer for the purposes of Part I of the Fisheries Act 1908, to hold office until the 31st day of March 1962.

SCHEDULE

John Christopher Winders, of Oamaru. Dated at Wellington this 11th day of March 1959.

W. A. FOX, Minister of Marine.

Member of the Marlborough Harbour Board Appointed

Pursuant to section 5 (4) of the Marlborough Harbour Act 1958, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Max Lealand Godsiff

to be a member of the Marlborough Harbour Board as a representative of the Kenepuru Road District and that portion of the Sounds County within the Marlborough Harbour District, such appointment to be for a term expiring (unless he sooner vacates his office) on the day on which the first elected members of the Board go out of office.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of March 1959.

W. A. FOX, Minister of Marine.

(M. 3/7/117)

Member of Tobacco Board Appointed

PURSUANT to section 3 (2) (c) of the Tobacco Growing Industry Act 1935, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Cecil Graham Chater

to be a member of the Tobacco Board as a manufacturers' representative, vice Frederick Arthur Llewellyn Hunt, representative,

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of March 1959.

R. BOORD,

For the Minister of Industries and Commerce.

Appointment of Honorary Child Welfare Officers Under the Child Welfare Act 1925

Pursuant to section 2 of the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby appoints

Mrs Mary Joyce Dreaver, Auckland; Mr Ross Faulkner, Matakana Island; Mrs Dawn Olive Miller, Ohakune; and

Rev. Robin Handley Stockley Psmythe, Pongaroa,

to be Honorary Child Welfare Officers for the purpose of the said Act for the period ending 31 March 1959.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of March 1959.

M. B. HOWARD, for the Minister of Education.

Member of Assessment Court for Farm-land List for Borough of Gore Resigned

His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to accept the resignation of

George Strang, of Gore,

as a member of the Assessment Court for the Borough of Gore, constituted under the Urban Farm Land Rating Act 1932.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of March 1959.

W. T. ANDERTON, Minister of Internal Affairs. (I.A. 103/2/55)

Member of Assessment Court for Farm-land List for Borough of Gore Appointed

URSUANT to section 10 of the Urban Farm Land Rating Act 1932, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Gordon Andrew Ernest Campbell, boarding-house proprietor, of Gore,

to be a member of the Assessment Court for the Borough of Gore in place of George Strang, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of March 1959.

W. T. ANDERTON, Minister of Internal Affairs. (I.A. 103/2/55)

Immunities of Representatives and Staffs Attending SEATO Conference

WHEREAS meetings of the Council of the South-East Asia Treaty Organisation and of the Military Advisers to the Council are being held in New Zealand in April 1959:

Council are being held in New Zealand in April 1959:

And whereas the said meetings are being attended by the representatives of the Government of New Zealand and by the representatives of the Governments of the Commonwealth of Australia, France, the Republic of Pakistan, the Republic of the Philippines, the Kingdom of Thailand, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, and the United States of America (which Governments, with the exception of the Government of New Zealand, are hereinafter referred to as the said Governments):

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 14 of the Diplomatic Immunities and Privileges Act 1957, the Minister of External Affairs hereby directs that for the purpose of any enactment or rule of law or custom relating to the immunities and privileges of a foreign envoy and of the members of the official staff of a foreign envoy:

(a) Every representative of each of the said Governments

(a) Every representative of each of the said Governments shall be treated as if he were a foreign envoy; and
(b) All the members of the official staff of any such representative shall be treated as if they were members of the official staff of a foreign envoy.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of March 1959.

W. NASH, Minister of External Affairs.

Declaration That Land is a Public Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Howick Borough Council on the 14th day of October 1958:

"That, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 13 of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Howick Borough Council hereby resolves that those pieces of land vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the said borough and described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same are hereby declared to be, a public reserve for recreation purposes within the meaning of the said Act."

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENTS 1 and 2, Section 3, Town of Howick. All certificate of title, Volume 532, folio 167, limited as to parcels.

Also Allotment 3, Section 3, Town of Howick. All certificate of title, Volume 243, folio 61.

Also Allotments 4 and 5, Section 3, Town of Howick. All certificate of title, Volume 858, folio 185.

Also Allotments 6 and 7, Section 3, Town of Howick. All certificate of title, Volume 858, folio 184.

Also Allotment 8, Section 3, Town of Howick. All certificate of title, Volume 858, folio 183.

Also part of the northern portion of Allotment 11, Section 7, Small Farms near the Village of Howick. Part certificate of title, Volume 758, folio 230, limited as to parcels.

All situated in Block IV, Otahuhu Survey District: Total area, 5 acres 3 roods 36 36 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/1/1082 deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plans 689, 17541, and 35425.)

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of March 1959.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of March 1959.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/1082; D.O. 8/1909)

Declaration That Part of the Norsewood Domain Shall be Recreation Reserve, Subject to Part II of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that that part of the Norsewood Domain described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, and shall be deemed to be a recreation reserve subject to Part II of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

Lot 1, D.P., 4996, being part Suburban Section 29, Norsewood, situated in Block V, Takapau Survey District: Area, 6 acres, more or less. All certificate of title, H.B. Volume 79, folio 53.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of March 1959.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/454; D.O. 8/41)